

[3327]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

FRIDAY, THE 10TH DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1137 OF 2026

Between:

1. Shaik Valli, S/o. Shaik Ahmadhvali, Aged about 50 years, Occ. Cooliee, R/o. H. No. 7D-3-8, Rajanalavari Street, 9th Division, Eastern Street, Eluru, West Godavari District.
2. Mastan Bee @ Ammulu, W/o. Shaik Valli, Aged about 49 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. H. No. 7D-3-8, Rajanalavari Street, 9th Division, Eastern Street, Eluru, West Godavari District.

.... Petitioners/Petitioner/s/Plaintiffs

AND

1. Shaik Mastanamma, W/o. Late Shaik Peda Mastan, Aged about 55 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. H. No. 7D-3-8/1, Rajanalavari Street, 9th Division, Eastern Street, Eluru, West Godavari District.
2. Shaik Mastan Bee @ Bujji, W/o. Shaik Riyaz @ Lakkapamu Venkateswara rao, aged 49 years Occ. Housewife, R/o H. No. 7D-3-8/1, Rajanalavari Street, 9th Division, Eastern Street, Eluru, West Godavari District.
3. Shaik Riyaj @ Lakkapamu Venkateswararo, s/o. Dawudh Aged about 42 years, Occ. Real Estate, R/o H. No. 7D-3-8/1, Rajanalavari Street, 9th Division, Eastern Street, Eluru, West Godavari District.
4. Shaik Mastan Shariff, S/o. Late Peda Mastan, Aged about 33 years, Occ.Business, R/o. H. No. 7D-3-8/1, Rajanalavari Street, 9th Division, Eastern Street, Eluru, West Godavari District.

.... Respondents/Respondents/Defendants



WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate SRI DASARI S V V S V PRASAD presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CRP by setting aside the Order dated 10.10.2025 passed in I.A. No. 275 of 2023 in OS. NO. 312 of 2023, on the file of III Addl. Civil Judge (Junior Division) Eluru, West Godavari District.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri DASARI S V V S V PRASAD Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Shaik Mastanamma, W/o. Late Shaik Peda Mastan, Aged about 55 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. H. No. 7D-3-8/1, Rajanalavari Street, 9th Division, Eastern Street, Eluru, West Godavari District.
2. Shaik Mastan Bee @ Bujji, W/o. Shaik Riyaz @ Lakkapamu Venkateswara rao, aged 49 years Occ. Housewife, R/o H. No. 7D-3-8/1, Rajanalavari Street, 9th Division, Eastern Street, Eluru, West Godavari District.
3. Shaik Riyaj @ Lakkapamu Venkateswararo, s/o. Dawudh Aged about 42 years, Occ: Real Estate, R/o H. No. 7D-3-8/1, Rajanalavari Street, 9th Division, Eastern Street, Eluru, West Godavari District.
4. Shaik Mastan Shariff, S/o. Late Peda Mastan, Aged about 33 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H. No. 7D-3-8/1, Rajanalavari Street, 9th Division, Eastern Street, Eluru, West Godavari District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate on or before 24.07.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondents by speed post and file proof of service before the Registry within a period of two (2) weeks.

List the matter on 24.07.2026.

Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Shaik Mastanamma, W/o. Late Shaik Peda Mastan, Aged about 55 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. H. No. 7D-3-8/1, Rajanalavari Street, 9th Division, Eastern Street, Eluru, West Godavari District.
2. Shaik Mastan Bee @ Bujji, W/o. Shaik Riyaz @ Lakkapamu Venkateswara rao, aged 49 years Occ. Housewife, R/o H. No. 7D-3-8/1, Rajanalavari Street, 9th Division, Eastern Street, Eluru, West Godavari District.
3. Shaik Riyaj @ Lakkapamu Venkateswararo, s/o. Dawudh Aged about 42 years, Occ: Real Estate, R/o H. No. 7D-3-8/1, Rajanalavari Street, 9th Division, Eastern Street, Eluru, West Godavari District.
4. Shaik Mastan Shariff, S/o. Late Peda Mastan, Aged about 33 years, Occ:Business, R/o. H. No. 7D-3-8/1, Rajanalavari Street, 9th Division,

Eastern Street, Eluru, West Godavari District. (1 to 4 by RPAD- along
with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

5. One CC to SRI. DASARI S V V S V PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]

6. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT

SRK, J

DATED:10/07/2026

List the matter on 24.07.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1137 of 2026

